Book No	
Manipur State form No.	V



Page No.....

FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION-SAIKUL

Sub-Division: Saikul

Kang

District: Kangpokpi

FIR No. 209(7)2023 SKL-PS, U/s 153A/147/447/448/397/435/436/34 IPC & 25 (1-C) A. Act.

Date & Hour of Occu	rance: 28/05/2023 (a) 2:00 pm	
Date and hour when	Place of occurance & distance from Police	Date of despatch from Police Station
reported	Station	
29/07/2023	At H. Molhoi village, Saikul Sub -Division,	29/07/2023
at 1:45 pm	Kangpokpi District about 10 Km South	AND LOCAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY
	West.	

NB: A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of information

and attested by signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence	Name & residence	Brief description of	Steps taken	Result of the case
of informant/	of accused	the offence with	regarding	
complainant		section and of	investigation	
	to make the state of the	property carried off, if	explanation of	
		any	delay in	
			recording	
			information	
Complt.	Some unknown	Promoting enimity	SI Lalgoulen	
Ngamminthang	miscreants	between different groups	Singson will	
Touthang (30) yrs	numbering about	on grounds of religions,	investigate the	
s/o Thongkhodou	100-200 persons	race, place of birth, residence, language etc	case.	
Touthang of H.	suspected to be a	and doing acts		
Molhoi village	members of Meitei	prejudicial to		
PO – Pangei,	Youth	maintenance of		
PS-Saikul	Organisations,	harmony, Rioting,		
Saikul Sub-division,	Meetei Leepun,	armed with deadly		
Kangpokpi District	Kangleipak Kanba	weapon, Criminal		
Manipur	Lup (KKL),	trespass, House trespass,		
0.72 1 1 1	Arambai Tenggol	Robbery, Mischief by		
O.E. Attached	and World Meitei	fire or explosive device,		
Cetian	Council (WMC),	Arson, with common		
	Schedule Tribe	intention by using fire		
Officer-in-Charge	Demand Committee	arms.		
Saikul Police Station	(STDC.	Punishable:-		
Officer-In-Charge	in the second			THE RESERVE AS
Saikul Police Station		U/s `		
gpokpi District, Manip		153A/147/447/448/397/435/		P
		436/34 IPC & 25 (1-C) A. Act		1 towas
		Act		The state of the s

Signed: Jusp Md. Raju Khan
Designation oc/Saikul

Officer-In-Charge Saikul Police Station

Kangpokpi District, Manipur

90 UX

To,

The Officer-In-Charge Saikul Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur



Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that, on 28/05/2023 at around 02:00 pm Some unknown miscreants suspected to be a members of Meitei Youth Organisations, Meetei Leepun, Kangleipak Kanba Lup (KKL), Arambai Tenggol and World Meitei Council (WMC), Schedule Tribe Demand Committee (STDC) numbering about 100-200 persons carrying sophisticated automatic weapons like AK Rilfes, SLR, INSAS and LMG forcefully entered our village, H. Molhoi village about 10 Km south West from Saikul PS. They vandalised and looted all the moveable and vaulable properties and burnt down all the remaining including my house into ashes leaving us homeless. They also killed my Domestic animal. In order to safe our lives we left our village and fled to a nearby safe location and as of now I along with my family temporarily stayed at Shongthu Avenue Relief Camp, Saikul, Kangpokpi District, Manipur. The list of properties destroyed or lost are mentioned in the Annexure (enclosed). The Approximate value of lost properties is calculated at about Rs. 35,75,000 /- (Thirtyfive lakhs and seventy five thousand).

It is, therefore, requested you to kindly registered a regular case and take necessary legal action against the culprits according to law.

Yours faithfully,

This report is treated as our DE of Ngamminthang Touthoury Ngamminthang Touthang (30) yrs

PIR NO. 209 (7) 2023 SKL-PS, WS 153A | 147 | 1447

S/O Thompshodou Touthang

1448 (397/435/436/34 IPC 4 25 (1-c) A. A. of H. Molhoi village, Kangpokpi District,

Contact No.8798539843

29-07-2023

Officer-in-Charge Saikul Police Station Kangpokpi District, Manipur

THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES WERE DAMAGED/LOST IN THE INCIDENT:

	DD ODEDTIEC	VALUE
SL.No.	PROPERTIES	
1	Wooden House with 5 Rooms	10,00000/-
2	Latine and Bathroom	5,00000/-
3	Cobuta (Kameo)	2,000001-
4	Royal Enfield	1,60,000/-
5	Bed BOR	16,000/-
6	Bed - 2	30,000/-
7	Goats -10	50,000/-
8	Family Dress and Cloths	90,000/-
9	Paddy field	10,00000/-
10	Paddy House with 30 Paddy Bags	5,30,000/-
11	100007 1100000	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		100
18		
19		
20	TOTAL AMOUNT:	2575 55 51

TOTAL AMOUNT: 35, 75, 000/-

Name: Ngammin/hang Touthang
Age: 30
s/o,w/o,h/o: Thoughhodou Terithang
Add: Jf. Mothor

Contact No : 8798539845